

ASSIGNMENT

101442888

| . / | To: 10 | onorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | | | | | |
|------------------------|----------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| \mathcal{M}^{\prime} | . A | Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof. | | | | | |
| 'O' | 1. <i>1</i> 1 | Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies) a) James S. Marpe g) Laura L. Farner b) David W. Coyle h) Colin K. Dangel c) Bruce P. Kiene i) Pascal R. Yammine d) Gregory P. Chestnut e) John F. Durocher f) Scott R. Adler | * * 1 | | | | |
| | 2. | Name and address of receiving party(ies): a) Name: Andersen Consulting, LLP Address: 1661 Page Mill Road Palo Alto, California 94306 | | | | | |
| | 3. | Nature of conveyance ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ License Agreement Execution Date: 1/18/2000; 1/22/2000; 1/12/2000; 2/4/2000; 1/24/2000; 1/13/2000; 2/28/2000, 1/12/2000, 1/24/2000 | (1) (1) (1) (2) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4 | | | | |
| | 4 | | | | | | |
| | 4. | Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s): 09/449,421 | | | | | |
| | The title of the application is: | | | | | | |
| | SYSTE | EM, METHOD AND ARTICLE OF MANUFACTURE FOR PROVIDING AN INT ACCESSING DATA IN A DISCUSSION DATABASE | ERFACE FOR | | | | |
| | 5. | Please send all correspondence concerning this (these) documents to: | | | | | |
| | | HICKMAN STEPHENS COLEMAN & HUGHES, LLP P.O. Box 52037 Palo Alto, CA 94303-0746 Tel. No.: (408) 558-9950 Fax No.: (408) 558-9960 | | | | | |
| | 6. | Total number of applications and patents involved: I | | | | | |
| | 7. | Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 | | | | | |
| | | Enclosed Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 50-0797 (Order No. AND1P063) | | | | | |
| | 8. | To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct arcopy is a true copy of the original document. | nd any attached | | | | |
| ^ | Date: | 7/17/00 Yent Clahuss | | | | | |
| 08/25/2000 | | Raymond F. Roberts | | | | | |
| 1 FC:581 | | 40.00 CH Registration No. 38,397 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | A ttorn | rev Docket No. AND1P063 | 10100 | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 011015 FRAME: 0446

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

(Not Accompanying Application)

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements as set forth in the patent application entitled:

A SYSTEM, METHOD AND ARTICLE OF MANUFACTURE FOR PROVIDING AN INTERFACE FOR ACCESSING DATA IN A DISCUSSION DATABASE

for which I (we) have executed an application for a United States Letters Patent which was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 23, 1999, and which bears the Application No. 09/449,421.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we the undersigned inventor(s) hereby:

- Sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to Andersen Consulting, LLP., a Delaware corporation having a 1) place of business at 1661 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, California 94304, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right title and interest in any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in, application(s) based upon, and Patent(s) (including foreign patents) granted upon the information which is disclosed in the above referenced application.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division(s), continuation(s), substitutes(s) or reissue(s) thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, perform any 3) acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative and applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- Warrant and represent that I/we have not entered, and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.

1

Attny Docket No. AND1P063

PATENT

REEL: 011015 FRAME: 0447

| 1) | Signature: Typed Name: | James S. Marpe | May - | | Date: 18 January | ey 2000 | |
|----------------------|---|-------------------------------------|---|---------------|---|--|-----|
| Count | y of Que es | η.5 , |) | | | | |
| me on instruction | On this // Marcos () War In the basis of ment, and acknowledge | owledged to me ure on the instru | nally appeared J dence) to be that he/she exec | cuted the sam | ne in his/her author | before to the with rized capacity(ies), and which the person act | and |
| Signat | WITNESS my | hand and official | al seal. | N | filagros C. Ortiz ublic State of New Yo. 010R5078949 ed in Queens Coun mission Expires Ju | | |
| 2) | Signature: Typed Name: | David W. Coyle | | | Date: | | |
| County | y of | |)) ss. | | | | |
| State o | f | • |) ss.) | | | | |
| | On this | | nally appeared Γ | | n the year | , before r | |
| nstrun hat by | nent, and ackno | wledged to me are on the instru | that he/she exec | uted the sam | e in his/her author | oscribed to the with rized capacity(ies), a which the person act | and |
| | WITNESS my | hand and officia | al seal. | | | (SEAL) | |
| Signatı | ire | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |

Signed on the date(s) indicated beside my (our) signature(s).

| 1) | Signature: Typed Name: | James S. Marpe | Date: |
|-------------------|-----------------------------|--|---|
| Count | | | |
| State | of | ,)) ss. .) | |
| | | day of, personally a | , in the year, before me, opeared James S. Marpe, personally known to me (or proved to |
| instrui that b | ment, and ackr | lowledged to me that he ture on the instrument t | to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within /she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and ne person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, |
| | WITNESS m | y hand and official seal. | (SEAL) |
| Signat | ture | | |
| County State o | | ,)) ss.) | Date: 1/22/00 |
| nstrur hat by | nent, and ackn | owledged to me that he ure on the instrument tl | peared <u>David W. Coyle</u> , personally known to me (or proved to to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, |
| | WITNESS my | y hand and official seal. | (SEAL) |
| Signat | ure <u>Jh</u> | ing 1. Kany | |
| | Notary Pu My Comm | iblic. Fulton County, Georgia ission Expires March 9, 2003 | |

Signed on the date(s) indicated beside my (our) signature(s).

Attny Docket No. AND1P063

2

| 3) | Signature: Typed Name: Bruce P. Kiene Date: 1/12 | 00 |
|--------------------------|--|--|
| Cour | aty of <u>Maricopa</u> ,) | |
| | of Organo.) ss. | |
| me of instructure that 1 | On this day of Manager | ubscribed to the within orized capacity(ies), and |
| | WITNESS my hand and official seal. | (SEAL) |
| Sign | ature Monnifer Davis | |
| | | 5/15/00 |
| 4) | Signature: Date: Typed Name: Gregory P. Chestnut | |
| Cour | nty of | |
| |) ss. | |
| State |) | |
| | On this day of, in the year, personally appeared Gregory P. Chestnut, personally appeared Gregory P. C | , before me, nally known to me (or |
| instri that l | | mally known to me (or subscribed to the within orized capacity(ies), and |
| instri that l | On this, in the year, personally appeared <u>Gregory P. Chestnut</u> , personally appeared to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is ument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her author by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of | mally known to me (or subscribed to the within orized capacity(ies), and |
| instrathat l | On this, in the year, personally appeared <u>Gregory P. Chestnut</u> , personally appeared to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is ument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her author by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of uted the instrument. | mally known to me (or subscribed to the within corized capacity(ies), and which the person acted, |

| 3) | Signature: | | Date: |
|---------|----------------------|---|--|
| | Typed Name: Br | ce P. Kiene | |
| Coun | ty of | ,) | |
| | |) ss. | |
| State | of | .) | |
| | On this | day of, i | in the year, before me |
| | | , personally appeared Bruce P. Kier | |
| | | sfactory evidence) to be the person whedged to me that he/she executed the same | |
| | | on the instrument the person, or the entity | |
| | ited the instrument. | on the motiument the person, or the entity | y upon bonair or winen the person acted |
| | | | |
| | WITNESS my ha | nd and official seal. | (SEAL) |
| | - | | , |
| Signa | ture | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | 2/4/2 |
| 4) | Signature: | 2mg/ | Date: $\frac{2/4/00}{}$ |
| | Typed Name: Gre | gory P. Chestnut | |
| Coun | rude di la di | l/nl: | |
| Coun | y a sural |) ss. | |
| State | of Sa |) 33. | |
| State | 01 | <u> </u> | |
| | On this | day of thrusy, in | n the year 2000, before me, |
| | | , personally appeared Gregory P. | Chestnut, personally known to me (or |
| | | of satisfactory evidence to be the person | n whose name is subscribed to the within |
| | | dged to me that he/she executed the same | |
| | | on the instrument the person, or the entity | y upon behalf of which the person acted, |
| execu | ted the instrument. | | |
| | WITNIEGG 1 | 4 1 . 60 1 A | (GEAL) |
| | WITNESS my na | d and official seal. | (SEAL) |
| Signa | ture () | mas M. Wens | |
| Digital | w pale | me III. Work | |
| | Γ | Ny tanal Say | |
| | | Notarial Seal stance M. Deni, Notary Public | |
| | | ladelphia, Philadelphia County commission Expires May 4, 2002 | |

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Natories

| 5) Signature: Typed Name: John F. Durocher | Date: $1/24/6c$ |
|---|---|
| County of Sullalk, | |
| County of Sulfolk ,) ss. State of Mascachusetts .) | |
| on this day of personally appeared John F. In to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the executed the instrument. | Durocher, personally known to me (or proved on whose name is subscribed to the within same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | (SEAL) |
| Signature (Lincolnyalla) | |
| | |
| 6) Signature: Typed Name: Scott R. Adler | Date: |
| County of,) ss. | |
| State of) | |
| On this day of, personally appeared Scott R. A | , in the year, before me, Adler, personally known to me (or proved to |
| me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the executed the instrument. | same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | (SEAL) |
| Signature) | |

| 5) | Signature: | | Date: | |
|----------|-----------------------------------|---|--|---------------------------------|
| | Typed Name: | John F. Durocher | | |
| Cour | nty of | ,) | | |
| ~ | | ,)) ss. .) | | |
| State | of | .) | | |
| | On this | day of | , in the year | , before me. |
| 4 | | , personally appeared <u>Jo</u> | hn F. Durocher, personally known to | me (or proved |
| instru | e on the basis ament, and ackn | owledged to me that he/she execu | he person whose name is subscribed ted the same in his/her authorized ca | i to the within pacity(ies) and |
| that t | by his/her signat | are on the instrument the person, | or the entity upon behalf of which th | |
| execu | uted the instrume | nt. | | |
| | WITNESS my | hand and official seal. | (SE | EAL) |
| Sions | atura | | | · |
| Signa | ituic | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 6) | Signature: | = Scall lb | Date: 1/24/cc | |
| ٠, | Typed Name: | Scott R. Adler | Date. 170 [154 | |
| Coun | trof Suffa | ik , | | |
| Coun | 1, 05 0 = | Ohvsetts) ss. | | |
| State | of MUSSO | Chusells. | | |
| | One this 2 | They of Finuar | (1 in the year 2000 | hafora ma |
| Ter | mitectar | Full personally appeared Sc | in the year <u>2000</u> , of R. Adler, personally known to me | e (or proved to |
| | n the basis of | satisfactory evidence) to be the | person whose name is subscribed | to the within |
| | | | ted the same in his/her authorized cap or the entity upon behalf of which the | |
| | ited the instrume | | of the entity upon behan of which the | e person acteu, |
| | | | | |
| | WITNESS my | have and official seal. | (SE. | AL) |
| Signa | ture |) | | |
| - | | har 25, 2003 | | |
| | (| No Commission Expires December 25, 2003 | | |

| 7) Signature: Typed Name; | | Date: Of | 1-13-00 |
|-----------------------------------|---|--|----------------------------------|
| County of Alleg State of Pinns | heny,)) ss. | | |
| instrument, and ac | day of <u>Innuary</u> , personally appeared of satisfactory evidence) to be knowledged to me that he/she enature on the instrument the perment. | xecuted the same in his/he | er authorized capacity(ies), and |
| Signature | Notarial Seal Oyce M. Schricher Pittsburgh, Allegheny County Commission Expires March 4, 2002 Pennsylvania Association of Notaries |) | (SEAL) |
| 8) Signature: Typed Name: | Colin K. Dangel | Date: | |
| County of |) ss. .) | | |
| instrument, and acl | of satisfactory evidence) to be knowledged to me that he/she ex lature on the instrument the pers | d Colin K. Dangel, persona the person whose name recuted the same in his/her | r authorized capacity(ies), and |
| WITNESS 1 | my hand and official seal. | | (SEAL) |
| Signature | |) | |

| 7) | Signature: | | Date: |
|------------------|---|--|--|
| | Typed Name: | Laura L. Farner | |
| | nty of | | |
| State | of | .) | |
| | On this _ | day of, , personally appeared Laura L. Fari | in the year, before me, ner, personally known to me (or proved to |
| instru that b | iment, and acki | satisfactory evidence) to be the person we satisfactory evidence) to be the person who satisfactory evidence to be the person, or the entity of the continuation of th | whose name is subscribed to the within me in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and |
| | WITNESS m | y hand and official seal. | (SEAL) |
| Signa | ature | | |
| 8) | Signature: Typed Name: | Colin K. Dangel | Date: <u>62/28/62</u> |
| | of next | ,)) ss.) | |
| instru that b | Then Quino on the basis of ament, and acknowledge | , personally appeared Colin K. Dan satisfactory evidence) to be the person we lowledged to me that he/she executed the san ture on the instrument the person, or the enti- | whose name is subscribed to the within ne in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and |
| | WITNESS m | y hand and official seal. | (SEAL) |
| Signa | ature <u>V. Gllei</u> | (S.w. 2.1) | |
| | My comm | ELD 4/2004 | |

| | . / / |
|--|---|
| 9) Signature: | Date: //R/00 |
| Typed Name: (Pascal R. Yammine | |
| County of,) | |
| State of | |
| On this day of Allum, personally appeared Pascal r. | , in the year 2000, before me, Yammine, personally known to me (or proved |
| to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the personal to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence. | |
| instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the | |
| that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the executed the instrument. | entity upon behalf of which the person acted, |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | (SEAL) |
| Signature (Man 4. 15) | |
| | OFFICIAL SEAL |
| · | CINDY A HIGHLEY |
| | MOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS 2 |
| | MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/02/01 |

Attny Docket No. AND1P063

RECORDED: 07/21/2000

PATENT REEL: 011015 FRAME: 0456